

EAST HARTFORD  
 FEDERAL PROJECT NO: N/A  
 ROUTE 44 / BURNSIDE AVE.  
 REALIGNMENT OF U.S. ROUTE 44

STATE PROJECT NO: 42-292

SHEET : 1

Bid Opening Date: 03/09/2011  
 No. of Bidders: 16

EMPIRE PAVING INC

FOLSOM CONST., LLC

SPAZZARINI CONST CO INC

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	EMPIRE PAVING INC		FOLSOM CONST., LLC		SPAZZARINI CONST CO INC	
				UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0101117A	CONTROLLED MATERIALS HANDLING	c.y.	1300	12 00	15600 00	9 75	12675 00	15 00	19500 00
0201001	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	l.s.		125000 00	125000 00	95000 00	95000 00	75000 00	75000 00
0201223A	LAWN SPRINKLER SYSTEM	l.s.		2500 00	2500 00	2500 00	2500 00	2750 00	2750 00
0201500A	RELOCATION OF MAILBOX	ea.	1	500 00	500 00	150 00	150 00	350 00	350 00
0202003	EARTH EXCAVATION	c.y.	11390	4 00	45560 00	11 00	125290 00	10 00	113900 00
0202102	ROCK EXCAVATION	c.y.	600	1 00	600 00	35 00	21000 00	1 00	600 00
0202501	CUT CONCRETE PAVEMENT	l.f.	2430	4 00	9720 00	3 75	9112 50	4 10	9963 00
0202502	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE PAVEMENT	s.y.	2230	1 50	3345 00	5 75	12822 50	8 00	17840 00
0202529	CUT BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT	l.f.	3355	1 25	4193 75	1 15	3858 25	1 30	4361 50
0203001	STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EARTH (COMPLETE)	c.y.	99	15 00	1485 00	23 50	2326 50	20 00	1980 00
0204151A	HANDLING WATER	l.s.		5000 00	5000 00	3000 00	3000 00	2500 00	2500 00
0205001	TRENCH EXCAVATION 0'-4' DEEP	c.y.	73	1 00	73 00	5 50	401 50	10 00	730 00
0205002	ROCK IN TRENCH EXCAVATION 0'-4' DEEP	c.y.	140	1 00	140 00	75 00	10500 00	1 00	140 00
0205003	TRENCH EXCAVATION 0'-10' DEEP	c.y.	2400	1 00	2400 00	5 50	13200 00	10 00	24000 00
0205004	ROCK IN TRENCH EXCAVATION 0'-10' DEEP	c.y.	130	1 00	130 00	100 00	13000 00	20 00	2600 00
0205005	TRENCH EXCAVATION 0'-15' DEEP	c.y.	63	1 00	63 00	7 75	488 25	15 00	945 00
0205006	ROCK IN TRENCH EXCAVATION 0'-15' DEEP	c.y.	4	1 00	4 00	150 00	600 00	100 00	400 00
0209001	FORMATION OF SUBGRADE	s.y.	12200	2 75	33550 00	3 55	43310 00	2 50	30500 00
0210820	WATER POLLUTION CONTROL (ESTIMATED COST-PLUS)	estpls		4000 00	4000 00	4000 00	4000 00	4000 00	4000 00
0212003	SUBBASE	c.y.	2370	20 00	47400 00	28 00	66360 00	20 00	47400 00
0213011A	GRANULAR FILL	c.y.	10	75 00	750 00	33 00	330 00	30 00	300 00
0219001	SEDIMENTATION CONTROL SYSTEM	l.f.	1680	3 00	5040 00	2 00	3360 00	3 00	5040 00
0304002	PROCESSED AGGREGATE BASE	c.y.	1020	20 00	20400 00	35 50	36210 00	38 00	38760 00

EAST HARTFORD  
 FEDERAL PROJECT NO: N/A  
 ROUTE 44 / BURNSIDE AVE.  
 REALIGNMENT OF U.S. ROUTE 44

STATE PROJECT NO: 42-292

SHEET : 2

Bid Opening Date: 03/09/2011  
 No. of Bidders: 16

EMPIRE PAVING INC

FOLSOM CONST., LLC

SPAZZARINI CONST CO INC

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0406002	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT	s.y.	1270	27.50	34925.00	29.00	36830.00	38.00	48260.00
0406170	HMA S1	ton	4060	77.00	312620.00	77.00	312620.00	80.00	324800.00
0406171	HMA S0.5	ton	2480	77.00	190960.00	77.00	190960.00	81.00	200880.00
0406236	MATERIAL FOR TACK COAT	gal	1220	01.20	12.20	6.00	7320.00	6.30	7686.00
0406999A	ASPHALT ADJUSTMENT COST (ESTIMATED COST)	est.		5000.00	5000.00	5000.00	5000.00	5000.00	5000.00
0507001	TYPE 'C' CATCH BASIN	ea.	20	2500.00	50000.00	1875.00	37500.00	2500.00	50000.00
0507022	TYPE 'C' CATCH BASIN DOUBLE GRATE - TYPE II	ea.	3	4500.00	13500.00	2875.00	8625.00	3800.00	11400.00
0507222	TYPE 'C-L' CATCH BASIN DOUBLE GRATE - TYPE II	ea.	1	3700.00	3700.00	2700.00	2700.00	3200.00	3200.00
0507598A	TRASH RACK	ea.	2	1500.00	3000.00	1375.00	2750.00	2200.00	4400.00
0507601	MANHOLE	ea.	8	3000.00	24000.00	2050.00	16400.00	3000.00	24000.00
0507721A	RESET TYPE 'C-L' CATCH BASIN	ea.	1	1250.00	1250.00	430.00	430.00	350.00	350.00
0507801	CONVERT CATCH BASIN TO TYPE 'C' CATCH BASIN	ea.	2	1250.00	2500.00	750.00	1500.00	750.00	1500.00
0507932A	JUNCTION BOX	ea.	1	25000.00	25000.00	20750.00	20750.00	26000.00	26000.00
0651001	BEDDING MATERIAL	c.y.	160	20.00	3200.00	18.50	2960.00	5.00	800.00
0651011	12" R.C. PIPE	l.f.	96	31.00	2976.00	30.50	2928.00	48.50	4656.00
0651012	15" R.C. PIPE	l.f.	1088	33.00	35904.00	36.10	39276.80	38.00	41344.00
0651015	24" R.C. PIPE	l.f.	760	45.00	34200.00	49.50	37620.00	47.25	35910.00
0651051	12" R.C. PIPE CLASS V	l.f.	224	31.00	6944.00	33.25	7448.00	49.00	10976.00
0651053	18" R.C. PIPE CLASS V	l.f.	64	38.00	2432.00	40.75	2608.00	55.00	3520.00
0651658	18" CORRUGATED PE PIPE (SMOOTH INTERIOR)	l.f.	104	32.00	3328.00	25.50	2652.00	34.00	3536.00
0651659	24" CORRUGATED PE PIPE (SMOOTH INTERIOR)	l.f.	240	38.00	9120.00	31.00	7440.00	40.00	9600.00
0651694	24" POLYETHYLENE CULVERT END	ea.	1	350.00	350.00	415.00	415.00	500.00	500.00

EAST HARTFORD  
 FEDERAL PROJECT NO: N/A  
 ROUTE 44 / BURNSIDE AVE.  
 REALIGNMENT OF U.S. ROUTE 44

STATE PROJECT NO: 42-292

SHEET : 3

Bid Opening Date: 03/09/2011  
 No. of Bidders: 16

EMPIRE PAVING INC

FOLSOM CONST., LLC

SPAZZARINI CONST CO INC

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	EMPIRE PAVING INC		FOLSOM CONST., LLC		SPAZZARINI CONST CO INC		
			QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0651733	18'' POLYETHYLENE CULVERT END	ea.	1	350.00	350.00	350.00	350.00	400.00	400.00
0653100	CLEAN EXISTING CULVERT - 12'' TO 42'' DIAMETER	l.f.	475	5.00	2375.00	10.00	4750.00	5.00	2375.00
0703012	MODIFIED RIPRAP	c.y.	12	80.00	960.00	61.50	738.00	60.00	720.00
0704003A	POLYVINYL CHLORIDE COATED GABIONS	c.y.	40	250.00	10000.00	250.00	10000.00	225.00	9000.00
0728001	CRUSHED STONE FOR SLOPE PROTECTION	ton	3	100.00	300.00	100.00	300.00	65.00	195.00
0755014	GEOTEXTILE (SEPARATION - HIGH SURVIVABILITY)	s.y.	11	5.00	55.00	2.20	24.20	15.00	165.00
0811002A	SPECIAL CONCRETE CURBING	l.f.	50	20.00	1000.00	35.00	1750.00	20.00	1000.00
0813012A	5' X 18'' GRANITE STONE CURBING	l.f.	2005	28.00	56140.00	48.20	96641.00	29.35	58846.75
0813013A	5' X 18'' GRANITE CURVED STONE CURBING	l.f.	390	40.00	15600.00	71.00	27690.00	40.00	15600.00
0814002A	RESET GRANITE STONE CURBING	l.f.	785	16.00	12560.00	25.00	19625.00	18.00	14130.00
0815200	BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PARK CURBING	l.f.	55	10.00	550.00	10.50	577.50	11.00	605.00
0822001A	TEMPORARY PRECAST CONCRETE BARRIER CURB	l.f.	260	15.00	3900.00	37.00	9620.00	15.00	3900.00
0822002A	RELOCATED TEMPORARY PRECAST CONCRETE BARRIER CURB	l.f.	260	5.00	1300.00	8.25	2145.00	10.00	2600.00
0912503	REMOVE METAL BEAM RAIL	l.f.	160	6.00	960.00	4.05	648.00	4.50	720.00
0913023	6' POLYVINYL CHLORIDE CHAIN LINK FENCE	l.f.	520	23.50	12220.00	24.75	12870.00	27.20	14144.00
0913939A	16' CHAIN LINK DOUBLE GATE 6' HIGH	ea.	1	2250.00	2250.00	1200.00	1200.00	1320.00	1320.00
0921001A	CONCRETE SIDEWALK	s.f.	15700	8.00	125600.00	6.80	106760.00	7.10	111470.00
0921030A	IMPRINTED CONCRETE SIDEWALK	s.f.	180	20.00	3600.00	25.00	4500.00	17.50	3150.00
0922001A	BITUMINOUS CONCRETE SIDEWALK	s.y.	480	25.00	12000.00	37.00	17760.00	35.00	16800.00

EAST HARTFORD  
 FEDERAL PROJECT NO: N/A  
 ROUTE 44 / BURNSIDE AVE.  
 REALIGNMENT OF U.S. ROUTE 44

STATE PROJECT NO: 42-292

SHEET : 4

Bid Opening Date: 03/09/2011  
 No. of Bidders: 16

EMPIRE PAVING INC

FOLSOM CONST., LLC

SPAZZARINI CONST CO INC

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	EMPIRE PAVING INC			FOLSOM CONST., LLC			SPAZZARINI CONST CO INC		
			QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT		
0922500	BITUMINOUS CONCRETE DRIVEWAY (COMMERCIAL)	s.y.	720	30.00	21600.00	38.00	27360.00	42.00	30240.00		
0922501	BITUMINOUS CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	s.y.	310	25.00	7750.00	36.50	11315.00	35.00	10850.00		
0922506A	STONE DRIVEWAY	s.y.	125	20.00	2500.00	17.50	2187.50	20.00	2500.00		
0924002	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY RAMP	c.y.	115	330.00	37950.00	345.00	39675.00	390.00	44850.00		
0925002A	RELAY SLATE WALK	s.f.	256	5.00	1280.00	10.00	2560.00	3.00	768.00		
0939001	SWEEPING FOR DUST CONTROL	hr	150	1.00	150.00	.01	1.50	100.00	15000.00		
0942001	CALCIUM CHLORIDE FOR DUST CONTROL	ton	7	1.00	7.00	825.00	5775.00	800.00	5600.00		
0944003	FURNISHING AND PLACING TOPSOIL	s.y.	8022	4.00	32088.00	4.50	36099.00	3.00	24066.00		
0946001	LIMING	ton	3	225.00	675.00	150.00	450.00	525.00	1575.00		
0949000	WOOD CHIP MULCH	s.y.	1400	6.00	8400.00	4.75	6650.00	5.25	7350.00		
0949016	RHODODENDRON ''PURPLE GEM'' PURPLE GEM RHODODENDRON 18'' - 24'' HT. B.B.	ea.	14	33.00	462.00	57.00	798.00	39.00	546.00		
0949023	CORNUS SERICEA RED OSIER DOGWOOD 24'' - 36'' HT. B.B.	ea.	55	31.00	1705.00	43.00	2365.00	40.00	2200.00		
0949068	HEMEROCALLIS "STELLA D'ORO" STELLA D'ORO DAYLILY 1 GAL CONT	ea.	415	8.00	3320.00	12.00	4980.00	11.50	4772.50		
0949086	CLETHRA ALNIFOLIA SUMMERSWEET 2' - 3' HT. B.B.	ea.	60	33.00	1980.00	25.00	1500.00	35.00	2100.00		
0949111A	PROTECTIVE FENCING	l.f.	100	6.00	600.00	4.00	400.00	5.25	525.00		
0949157	ECHINACEA PUPUREA, PURPLE CONE FLOWER, 1 GAL. CONTAINER	ea.	40	9.00	360.00	12.00	480.00	11.50	460.00		
0949227	ILEX VERTICILLATA COMMON WINTERBERRY 2'-3' HT. B.B.	ea.	25	32.00	800.00	49.00	1225.00	39.00	975.00		

EAST HARTFORD  
 FEDERAL PROJECT NO: N/A  
 ROUTE 44 / BURNSIDE AVE.  
 REALIGNMENT OF U.S. ROUTE 44

STATE PROJECT NO: 42-292

SHEET : 5

Bid Opening Date: 03/09/2011  
 No. of Bidders: 16

EMPIRE PAVING INC

FOLSOM CONST., LLC

SPAZZARINI CONST CO INC

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	EMPIRE PAVING INC		FOLSOM CONST., LLC		SPAZZARINI CONST CO INC	
				UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0949497	MYRICA PENNSYLVANICA NORTHERN BAYBERRY 24'' - 30'' HT. B.B.	ea.	65	32.00	2080.00	44.00	2860.00	37.00	2405.00
0949530	VIBURNUM DILATATUM LINDEN VIBURNUM 2'-3' HT. B.B.	ea.	57	31.00	1767.00	44.00	2508.00	40.00	2280.00
0949567	IRIS SIBIRICA, SIBERIAN IRIS 1 GALLON CONTAINER	ea.	25	15.00	375.00	12.00	300.00	14.70	367.50
0949601	JUNIPERUS VIRGINIANA EASTERN REDCEDAR 5'-6' HT. B.B.	ea.	8	156.00	1248.00	225.00	1800.00	210.00	1680.00
0949650	PICEA PUNGENS COLORODO SPRUCE 6'-8' HT. B.B.	ea.	12	236.00	2832.00	295.00	3540.00	290.00	3480.00
0949658	PSEUDOTSUGA TAXIFOLIA COMMON DOUGLAS FIR 6'-8' HT. B.B.	ea.	12	224.00	2688.00	252.00	3024.00	275.00	3300.00
0949712	AMELANCHIER CANADENSIS SHADBLOW SERVICEBERRY 8'-10' HT. B.B.	ea.	13	330.00	4290.00	295.00	3835.00	368.00	4784.00
0949722	CORNUS FLORIDA RUBRA RED FLOWERING DOGWOOD 6'-8' HT. B.B.	ea.	4	144.00	576.00	225.00	900.00	230.00	920.00
0949735	NYSSA SYLVATICA, BLACK TUPELO, 2 1/2" - 3" CAL. B.B.	ea.	3	470.00	1410.00	425.00	1275.00	617.00	1851.00
0949747	CRATAEGUS CRUSGALLI INERMIS 'CRUSADER' CRUSADER HAWTHORN 8' - 10' HT. B.B.	ea.	14	266.00	3724.00	310.00	4340.00	336.00	4704.00
0949800	PYRUS CALLERYANA "REDSPIRE", REDSPIRE FLOWING PEAR 3" - 3 1/2" CAL. B.B.	ea.	13	431.00	5603.00	325.00	4225.00	512.00	6656.00
0949826	LIRIOPE MUSCARI "BIG BLUE" (LIRIOPE) 2 QUART CONTAINER	ea.	110	8.00	880.00	12.00	1320.00	131.00	14410.00

EAST HARTFORD  
 FEDERAL PROJECT NO: N/A  
 ROUTE 44 / BURNSIDE AVE.  
 REALIGNMENT OF U.S. ROUTE 44

STATE PROJECT NO: 42-292

SHEET : 6

Bid Opening Date: 03/09/2011  
 No. of Bidders: 16

EMPIRE PAVING INC

FOLSOM CONST., LLC

SPAZZARINI CONST CO INC

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	EMPIRE PAVING INC		FOLSOM CONST., LLC		SPAZZARINI CONST CO INC	
				UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0949865	SALIX NIGRA, BLACK WILLOW 1 3/4'' - 2'' CAL. B.R.	ea.	7	448.00	3136.00	295.00	2065.00	355.00	2485.00
0949873	ACER SACCHARUM ''GREEN MOUNTAIN'' GREEN MOUNTAIN SUGAR MAPLE 3'' - 3 1/2'' CAL. B.B.	ea.	4	478.00	1912.00	350.00	1400.00	722.00	2888.00
0949879	ZELKOVA SERRATA JAPANESE ZELKOVA 3-1/2"-4" CAL. B.B.	ea.	6	915.00	5490.00	480.00	2880.00	656.00	3936.00
0949891	ASCLEPIS TUBEROSA - BUTTERFLY WEED 1 GALLON CONTAINER	ea.	91	18.00	1638.00	12.00	1092.00	10.50	955.50
0949962	PLATANUS ACERIFOLIA LONDON PLANETREE 2 1/2'' - 3'' CAL. B.B.	ea.	5	511.00	2555.00	295.00	1475.00	368.00	1840.00
0949966	POTENTILLA FRUTICOSA "ABBOTTSWOOD", 18" - 24" HT. B.B.	ea.	40	41.00	1640.00	28.00	1120.00	37.00	1480.00
0950019A	TURF ESTABLISHMENT - LAWN	s.y.	6830	.80	5464.00	1.26	8605.80	1.18	8059.40
0950040A	CONSERVATION SEEDING FOR SLOPES	s.y.	1131	1.60	1809.60	1.65	1866.15	1.13	1278.03
0953001	SODDING	s.y.	1674	10.50	17577.00	5.00	8370.00	9.50	15903.00
0969062A	CONSTRUCTION FIELD OFFICE, MEDIUM	mo.	22	2000.00	44000.00	1800.00	39600.00	2000.00	44000.00
0970006A	TRAFFICPERSON (MUNICIPAL POLICE OFFICER)	est.		90000.00	90000.00	90000.00	90000.00	90000.00	90000.00
0970007A	TRAFFICPERSON (UNIFORMED FLAGGER)	hr	600	1.00	600.00	.01	6.00	50.00	30000.00
0971001A	MAINTENANCE AND PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC	l.s.		26500.00	26500.00	25000.00	25000.00	30000.00	30000.00
0975002	MOBILIZATION	l.s.		100000.00	100000.00	15000.00	15000.00	1000.00	1000.00
0976002	BARRICADE WARNING LIGHTS - HIGH INTENSITY	day	2500	.20	500.00	.69	1725.00	1.00	2500.00
0977001	TRAFFIC CONE	ea.	50	50.00	2500.00	13.25	662.50	50.00	2500.00
0978002	TRAFFIC DRUM	ea.	100	50.00	5000.00	82.00	8200.00	150.00	15000.00
0979003A	CONSTRUCTION BARRICADE TYPE III	ea.	8	125.00	1000.00	111.00	888.00	150.00	1200.00

EAST HARTFORD  
 FEDERAL PROJECT NO: N/A  
 ROUTE 44 / BURNSIDE AVE.  
 REALIGNMENT OF U.S. ROUTE 44

STATE PROJECT NO: 42-292

SHEET : 7

Bid Opening Date: 03/09/2011  
 No. of Bidders: 16

EMPIRE PAVING INC

FOLSOM CONST., LLC

SPAZZARINI CONST CO INC

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0980001A	CONSTRUCTION STAKING	l.s.		33000.00	33000.00	18000.00	18000.00	30000.00	30000.00
1002201	TRAFFIC CONTROL FOUNDATION- SPAN POLE	ea.	1	2900.00	2900.00	2900.00	2900.00	3045.00	3045.00
1003907A	REMOVE EXISTING LUMINAIRE AND BRACKET	ea.	27	90.00	2430.00	90.00	2430.00	94.50	2551.50
1004932A	HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM LUMINAIRE WITH INTEGRAL BALLAST (150 WATT)	ea.	23	650.00	14950.00	650.00	14950.00	682.50	15697.50
1020001A	WOOD POLE	ea.	11	1825.00	20075.00	1825.00	20075.00	1916.25	21078.75
1020037A	TEMPORARY LIGHTING	l.s.		7500.00	7500.00	7500.00	7500.00	7875.00	7875.00
1103021	28' STEEL SPAN POLE	ea.	1	4900.00	4900.00	4900.00	4900.00	5145.00	5145.00
1105001A	1 WAY, 1 SECTION SPAN WIRE TRAFFIC SIGNAL	ea.	5	350.00	1750.00	350.00	1750.00	367.50	1837.50
1105503A	FLASHER CABINET	ea.	1	1500.00	1500.00	1500.00	1500.00	1575.00	1575.00
1113004	2 CONDUCTOR NO. 8 AWG TYPE SE STYLE THW	l.f.	125	3.50	437.50	3.50	437.50	3.68	460.00
1113101	3 CONDUCTOR NO. 14 CABLE	l.f.	90	2.00	180.00	2.00	180.00	2.10	189.00
1113102	5 CONDUCTOR NO. 14 CABLE	l.f.	35	2.00	70.00	2.00	70.00	2.10	73.50
1113104	9 CONDUCTOR NO. 14 CABLE	l.f.	60	2.00	120.00	2.00	120.00	2.10	126.00
1113399	CABLE CLOSURE	ea.	1	600.00	600.00	600.00	600.00	630.00	630.00
1114102	SPAN WIRE	l.f.	100	6.00	600.00	6.00	600.00	6.30	630.00
1118012A	REMOVAL AND/OR RELOCATION OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL EQUIPMENT	l.s.		2500.00	2500.00	2500.00	2500.00	2625.00	2625.00
1130000	HIGH MOUNTED INTERNALLY ILLU- MINATED FLASHING ARROW	day	400	84.00	33600.00	13.25	5300.00	30.00	12000.00
1205207	TYPE DE-7 DELINEATOR	ea.	11	20.00	220.00	9.00	99.00	30.00	330.00
1205209	TYPE DE-9 DELINEATOR	ea.	2	50.00	100.00	32.00	64.00	50.00	100.00

Bid Opening Date: 03/09/2011  
 No. of Bidders: 16

EMPIRE PAVING INC

FOLSOM CONST., LLC

SPAZZARINI CONST CO INC

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	EMPIRE PAVING INC		FOLSOM CONST., LLC		SPAZZARINI CONST CO INC	
				UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1206023A	REMOVAL AND RELOCATION OF EXISTING SIGNS	l.s.		200.00	200.00	650.00	650.00	220.00	220.00
1206090A	RELOCATE SIGN	ea.	1	1000.00	1000.00	850.00	850.00	500.00	500.00
1208906	SIGN FACE - SHEET ALUMINUM - BRIGHT WIDE ANGLE RETRO-REFLECTIVE SHEETING	s.f.	50	32.00	1600.00	38.00	1900.00	33.60	1680.00
1208928	SIGN FACE - SHEET ALUMINUM (TYPE III REFLECTIVE SHEETING)	s.f.	200	30.00	6000.00	38.00	7600.00	31.50	6300.00
1209114	HOT-APPLIED PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS 4' YELLOW	l.f.	10000	12	1200.00	12	1200.00	13	1300.00
1209124	HOT-APPLIED PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS 4' WHITE	l.f.	10000	12	1200.00	12	1200.00	12	1200.00
1209131	HOT-APPLIED PAINTED LEGEND, ARROWS AND MARKINGS	s.f.	800	90	720.00	90	720.00	95	760.00
1210101	4" WHITE EPOXY RESIN PAVEMENT MARKINGS	l.f.	5000	30	1500.00	30	1500.00	32	1600.00
1210102	4" YELLOW EPOXY RESIN PAVEMENT MARKINGS	l.f.	5000	30	1500.00	30	1500.00	31	1550.00
1210105	EPOXY RESIN PAVEMENT MARKINGS, SYMBOLS AND LEGENDS	s.f.	800	3.00	2400.00	3.00	2400.00	3.15	2520.00
1211001	REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT MARKINGS	s.f.	600	1.20	720.00	1.20	720.00	1.25	750.00
1220011A	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS - TYPE III REFLECTIVE SHEETING	s.f.	300	16.00	4800.00	10.00	3000.00	15.00	4500.00
1301078A	DUCTILE IRON PIPE (WATER MAIN)	l.f.	1660	72.00	119520.00	70.50	117030.00	80.00	132800.00
1301324A	RECONNECT COPPER SERVICE (WATER MAIN)	ea.	24	1800.00	43200.00	2300.00	55200.00	1400.00	33600.00
1302061A	ADJUST GATE BOX (WATER)	ea.	2	250.00	500.00	105.00	210.00	150.00	300.00



EAST HARTFORD  
 FEDERAL PROJECT NO: N/A  
 ROUTE 44 / BURNSIDE AVE.  
 REALIGNMENT OF U.S. ROUTE 44

STATE PROJECT NO: 42-292

SHEET : 9

Bid Opening Date: 03/09/2011  
 No. of Bidders: 16

EMPIRE PAVING INC

FOLSOM CONST., LLC

SPAZZARINI CONST CO INC

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	EMPIRE PAVING INC		FOLSOM CONST., LLC		SPAZZARINI CONST CO INC	
				UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1400101A	6" POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (SANITARY SEWER)	l.f.	30	75.00	2250.00	58.00	1740.00	85.00	2550.00
1403501A	RESET MANHOLE (SANITARY SEWER)	ea.	4	750.00	3000.00	785.00	3140.00	350.00	1400.00
1500006A	UTILITY ADJUSTMENT (ESTIMATED COST PLUS)	estpls		2800.00	2800.00	2800.00	2800.00	2800.00	2800.00
1504010A	TEMPORARY SUPPORT OF UTILITIES	l.s.		5000.00	5000.00	2000.00	2000.00	1500.00	1500.00
1700001A	SERVICE CONNECTIONS (ESTIMATED COST)	est.		10000.00	10000.00	10000.00	10000.00	10000.00	10000.00
1801001	REPAIR OF IMPACT ATTENUATION SYSTEM TYPE A MODULE 400 LB.	ea.	2	200.00	400.00	75.00	150.00	268.00	536.00
1801002	REPAIR OF IMPACT ATTENUATION SYSTEM TYPE A MODULE 700 LB.	ea.	2	200.00	400.00	75.00	150.00	268.00	536.00
1801003	REPAIR OF IMPACT ATTENUATION SYSTEM TYPE A MODULE 1400 LB.	ea.	8	200.00	1600.00	75.00	600.00	268.00	2144.00
1801004	REPAIR OF IMPACT ATTENUATION SYSTEM TYPE A MODULE 2100 LB.	ea.	4	200.00	800.00	75.00	300.00	268.00	1072.00
1807011A	TEMPORARY IMPACT ATTENUATION SYSTEM TYPE A MODULE 400 LB	ea.	2	200.00	400.00	75.00	150.00	268.00	536.00
1807012	TEMPORARY IMPACT ATTENUATION SYSTEM TYPE A MODULE 700 LB	ea.	2	200.00	400.00	75.00	150.00	268.00	536.00
1807013	TEMPORARY IMPACT ATTENUATION SYSTEM TYPE A MODULE 1400 LB	ea.	8	200.00	1600.00	75.00	600.00	268.00	2144.00
1807014	TEMPORARY IMPACT ATTENUATION SYSTEM TYPE A MODULE 2100 LB	ea.	4	200.00	800.00	75.00	300.00	268.00	1072.00
1807101	RELOCATION OF TEMPORARY IMPACT ATTENUATION SYSTEM TYPE A	ea.	2	1000.00	2000.00	75.00	150.00	150.00	300.00
2999998A	ON-THE-JOB TRAINING PROGRAM	hr	1000	80	800.00	80	800.00	80	800.00
					2160259.05		2230564.95		2258732.93

EAST HARTFORD  
 FEDERAL PROJECT NO: N/A  
 ROUTE 44 / BURNSIDE AVE.  
 REALIGNMENT OF U.S. ROUTE 44

STATE PROJECT NO: 42-292

SHEET : 10

Bid Opening Date: 03/09/2011  
 No. of Bidders: 16

EMPIRE PAVING INC

FOLSOM CONST., LLC

SPAZZARINI CONST CO INC

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
LOW BIDDER	EMPIRE PAVING INC - - - - -				2,160,259.05				
BIDDER 04	AMERICAN INDUSTRIES, INC. - - - - -				2,304,399.88				
BIDDER 05	RICHARDS CORP - - - - -				2,424,813.70				
BIDDER 06	COLOSSALE CONCRETE INC - - - - -				2,433,963.55				
BIDDER 07	SIMSCROFT-ECHO FARMS, INC. - - - - -				2,491,304.00				
BIDDER 08	KING CONSTRUCTION INC - - - - -				2,515,533.35				
BIDDER 09	LAYTON INDUSTRIES, LLC - - - - -				2,582,918.75				
BIDDER 10	VMS CONSTRUCTION CO INC - - - - -				2,687,512.25				
BIDDER 11	NJR CONST., LLC - - - - -				2,722,654.30				
BIDDER 12	TILCON CONNECTICUT INC - - - - -				2,817,954.70				
BIDDER	PAGANELLI CONSTRUCTION CORP. - - - - -				2,864,540.20				

